Upward adjustments to the fair value of investment properties 11,597 2,146
Downward adjustments to the fair value of investment properties 21,602 15,461
Cumulative difference in fair value at 31 December 4,842 14,846
Fair value of investment properties as at 31 December 481,580 390,750

(in thousands of €) 31/12/2021 31/12/2020 01/01/2020

Fair value of investment properties appraised as at 31 December 453,955 382,127.00 305,065.23
Investment properties not appraised as at 31 December 27,625 8,622.73 559
Fair value of investment properties as at 31 December 481,580 390,750 305,624
Non-current assets held for sale as at 31 December (at fair value) 1,025 0 0

Sensitivity analysis

Significant judgement is required to measure the key parameters used to estimate the fair value of an investment property.
Reasonably foreseeable changes at the reporting date concerning one of the assumptions used, the others remaining
unchanged, would have led to a change in the fair value excluding rights for the property in terms of commercial use in the
proportions described below:

Impact in thousands of €

31/12/2021 31/12/2020

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Capitalisation rate (2021: change of 20 bps;
2020: change of 20 bps)

-21,042 23,186 -17,594 19,379

Rental values (2021: change of 100 bps;
2020: change of 100 bps)

29,745 20,147 27,377 19,273

Occupancy rate (2021: change of 100 bps;
2020: change of 100 bps)

4,550 -4,550 3,819 -3,819

An increase of +25 basis points in the capitalisation rate,
which is one of the two valuation methods used by the real
estate experts, would result in a decrease of -€21 million (in
the value of the portfolio); similarly, a 25 basis point
decrease in capitalisation rates, the main indicator of the
valuation models, would result in an increase of €23 million
in the value of the portfolio.

The list of assets is in chapter 18.5 of this Universal
Registration Document.

Sales agreements signed

As at 31 December 2021, the Company was also committed
(firm offers or promises) to new acquisitions of city-centre